Section 106

Nota The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s} of the Liquidator{s)

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.72

S.106

Cormpany Number

04807417

Express Furniture (Distnibutors) Limited

I/ We

Nigel Price, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

Daren Milis, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Tempie Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 24 February 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is
attached} laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same
was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 24 February 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Begbtes Traynor, 10th Fioor, Temple Paint, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The winding up covers the period from 21 December 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

The outcome of any meeling (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The final report and account was laid before the meeting
No quorum was present

Signed (-*4 Date 2% February 2014
Ly
NJ

Beghies Traynor {(Central) LLP

10th Floor

Temple Pont

1 Temple Row

Birmingham

B2 5LG

Ref EX027CVL/NYP/DJM/REF/JRG/PC

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

TUESDAY

i

04/03/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

#245



xowvziozp

@ Begbies Traynor

Express Furniture (Distributors) Limited
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 December 2012 to 24 February 2014




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report is private and confidential and may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in par, by credtors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of hquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liuidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

g 0DDD OO0 OO0OO0ODDB

Appenrdices
1 Liqudators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators' time costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the quidation”

“the hguidators®, “we",
"our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured credtor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Express Furniture (Distnbutors) Limnited {in Creditors' Voluntary Liqguidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1886 on 21 December 2012

Nigel Pnce of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Bimingham, B2 5L.G

and

Daren Mills of Beghtes Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1
Temple Row, Bimuingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a crediter of the company
who holds i respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured crediior” 1s 10 be read accordingly {Section 248(1){(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any morgage, charge, lien or other
securty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of ken or preference and any nght of
retentton (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 1s our final report and account of the hiquidation and should be read in conjunction with the report to
creditors dated 2 January 2012




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Not applicable

Company registered number 04807417

Company registered office 10th Floor, Temple Pomt, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG
Former trading address Unit 4, Moor Street indutnal Estate, Moor Street, Bnerley Hill,

West Midlands, DY5 3TG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 21 December 2012
Date of lquidators’ appointment 21 December 2012
Changes n tquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 21 December 2012 to 24
February 2014

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

The Company’s pre appomntment bank account was closed and the credit balance totaling £5,295 46 was
transferred to the joint hquidators’ post appointment bank account. The directors’ estimated statement of affars
detarled ‘Cash at Bank' to be £5,325, the difference 1s due to closing charges

Bogk Debts

The sole debtor 1s a company subject to administration proceedings  The quantum and timing of any return from
the administration 15 uncertain but, based on cument mformation, a retum looks unlkely It has therefore been
concluded that it 15 not cost effective to keep the liguidation open indefintely and a decision has been made to
close the case

PAYMENTS

Storage Costs
The sum of £100 64 has been paid to L & R Storage for the collection, storage and destruction of the

Company's books and records

Statutory Advertising
The sumn of £84 60 has been paid to Courts Advertising for advertising the final meeting




Staternent of Affairs fee

It was resolved at the meeting of credttars held on 21 December 2012 that £5,000 plus VAT and
disbursements should be paid from the assets of the Company to Begbies Traynor in respect of the
costs tncurred for assisting 1n the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and ¢onvening the meeting of
creditors

We confirn that in ine with the resolutions passed, Begbies Traynor has been paid £4,830 13 plus
VAT The remaining balance wili be wntten off

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affars included within the report sent to credtors further to our appointment as kquudators

Secured creditor

As far as we are aware there are no secured creditors
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £12,353 There
will be no return to preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £212,200 There wilt be no dividend to unsecured creditors because the
funds realised have already been used for defraying the expenses of the lguidation

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is availlabie for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as higuidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Beghes Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
liquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
fim (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affars and other mformation presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Qur time costs for the period from 21 Decemnber 2012 to 12 December 2013 amount to £4,846 50 which
represents 23 80 hours at an average rate of £203 63 per hour Any time incurred post 12 September 2013,
which will be mimimal, will be wnitten off as irecoverable

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

n] Narratve summary of time costs incurred
ju Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 21 December 2012 to 24 February 2014




o Begbtes Traynor (Centraf) LLP's policy for recharging disbursements
o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

We have drawn pre appointment disbursements of £76 50 plus VAT and post appomntment disbursements of
£204 59 plus VAT on account n accordance with the approval obtaned We have not drawn any post
appointment fees

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also dishursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the namative
summary of time costs incurred which I1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011' which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and montor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, i you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appaintment 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

As mention in paragraph 4, the Company’s sole debtor 1s in admimistration and prospects of a dvidend from the
debtor are unlkely For commercial reasons the debt has been wniten off and there will be no further
recovenes

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
#s property and habildies and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addition, as
explamed in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator 15 also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an approprate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations completed
We have been investigating the manner in which the busimess was conducted pror to the liguidation of the

Company and potential recovenes for the estate m this respect We can confim that there are no recovenes
resulting from the nvestigations

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
credttors to be held on 24 February 2013 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act  Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanytng this report




The meetings are a formai requirement of hquidation procedure and are a prelude o the formal dissolution of
the Company, which wit occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the tme that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, o any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, # would assist us i
making the necessary administrative armangements iIf you would mform the case manager by telephone This 1s
particularly important for any credttor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue is inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may nform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed fo our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept recerpt of completed proxy
forms by emal Submission of proxy forms by emanl will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast,

further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
se manager, Jim Goudie in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

Jomnt Liquidato

Dated 19 December 2013




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Penod. 21 December 2012 to 24 February 2014




Express Furniture (Distributors) Limited

(in Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Statement From 24/12/2012 From 21/12/2012
of Affairs To 12112/2013 To 1211212013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
5,325 00 Cash at Bank 5296 46 5,296 46
5,296 46 5,296 46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,830 13 4,830 13
Office Holders Pre appt Expenses 76 50 76 50
Office Holders Post appt Expenses 204 59 204 59
Storage Costs 100 64 100 64
Statutory Advertising 84 60 84 60
(5,296 48) {5,296 46)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{12,353 00} Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NiL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{46,313 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
{74,957 00) Employees - Redundancy and Pay in L NiL. NIL
{40,157 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NiL NIL
{51,473 00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{220,028.00) (0.00) {(0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

12 December 2013 12 34



@ Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of tme costs incumred, and

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the peniod from 21 December 2012 to 24 February 2014




CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner m the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case [t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gu;daﬂce1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note apples where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbhursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest  Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibitity for the admimistration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The fallowing tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office hoklers in England & Wales

2 Jad 1




e Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursemenis (approval required) — in
addition to the 2 categones referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
paymenis are made to outside parhies in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

{B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimie
¢ Printing and photocopying
+« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Brmingham office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashienng staff s charged directly to cases
It1s not carmed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Express Furniture {Distributors) Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Nigel Pnce AND Daren Mills

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 21 December 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
This was a straightforward case with ‘cash at bank' to realise and the possibilty of bock debt
realisations

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders' effectiveness
The Company's pre appointment bank account was closed and the credt batance transferred (o
the joint lquidators’ post appointment bank account

The Company's sole debtor 1s in administration and the quantum and timmng of any dividend s
uncertain As such, a commercial decision was made to write off the debt

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office hoiders
The sum of £5,296 46 was realised from the Company's pre appointment bank account

Anticipated return to creditors
There will be no return to preferential or unsecured credtors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 21 December 2012 and 12 December 2013
prepared tn accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15 attached showing the number
of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and
giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detals of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following therr appointment only




18 Work undertaken prior to appointment
In addition to the post appontment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken pnor to the Liquidators’ appointment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in prepanng the statement of affairs
were approved by the crediors at the Section 88 meeting
19 The views of the creditors
Any quenes from credrtors as a resuit of the iquidation have been dealt with In a timely manner
110 Approval of fees
A resolution for our time costs was approved at the credtors’ meeting held on 21 December
2012
111 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
A resolution for our expenses and disbursements was approved at the creditors’ meeting held on
21 December 2012
112 Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution obtaned in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appomntment
Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage — directors’ meetings 900
TOTAL 9 00
113 Other professionals employed & their costs
There were no other professionals instructed on this case
EXPLANATICN OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES
18 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses ncurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2
19 The rates charged by the vanious grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendux 2
3. SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
31 Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out
«  All statutory duties,
« Investigations into the Company's affairs and the directors’ conduct,
« Rewviewing the book debt postion with the Company’s sole debtor,
« Comesponding with Barclays Bank Pic regarding the pre appontment credt balance



000 J 612P 0) UMEIP 8080} |Bj0L

€9 202 000k 00502 00 0LE 00 S8 3 st Apnay eieueny
05 9v'y 00 Z6. 05298 00 Sov 00 220k 3 opeab yeys Aq 1800 awp oL
>4 L4 szl Gt ez opeii yme Ag sunoy |gjo)
vopeBar
1990 00 ZLE ]! 1t £0 *0 X}
BUIO

cOunaayy| ssepew Jayipo

BOJJILILIOS SIONPOID

00 502 0S 208 as i 51 NG
pANIOS _INRAID
Gupasj Bujpriy

sjesse Aued payLagY Jo uoRuaeY
$B[ES 18558 pur $Sousng "Apedog

uoRgs|ea 19agf  Ja uopuoyroyf

62 9€2 00 £56 00y €€ L0 suojieBpseau) pue voao nco_iu:u;:_"

00 82€ 00 681 950 LQ v SIEYE jO Jowsms pud Bupode: Loinmg

9. 881 05 £96°2 0151 L9 ri L i SUMSE U ORISIPYY  Gupuueia pus

00 502 0518 0e0 £0 Bujuue)d eseo pun awuioddy | ueRyEUPY,
E:om_ohmhw._gd. 3 1500 swy ) SN0} |80, poddng upupy Jup uLpY ujuipy sug | JBupy 1sSY 1Bupyy Bupy sug soyzal0 Jauped apan yas

G

AD" 220X 09 - vonepinbry K1gluniop sioupaig - jonauisia) amituny sseidxa’ 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ )
£
Companies Company searches 200 200 Nil
House
Courts Advertising Advertising 31410 31410 NI
Postage 2059 20 58 Nil
Bordereau AUA Insolvency Risk 2000 2000 Nil
Services
Mileage 9q0 900 Nit
Storage L & R Storage 100 64 100 64 Nit




